Stereotactic radiosurgery practice patterns for brain metastases
in the United States: a national survey
Erik Scott Blomain1, Hyun Kim2, Shivank Garg2, Deepak Bhamidipati1, Jenny Guo1, Ingrid
Kalchman1, John McAna3, and Wenyin Shi2
1Sidney Kimmel Medical College at Thomas Jefferson University, Philadelphia, PA 19107, USA
2Department of Radiation Oncology, Sidney Kimmel Medical College, Thomas Jefferson
University, 111 South 11th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107, USA
3Jefferson College of Population Health, Thomas Jefferson University, Philadelphia, PA 19107,

based review of the role of radiosurgery for brain metastases. Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys. 2005;
63(1):37–46. [published Online First: 2005/08/23]. DOI: 10.1016/j.ijrobp.2005.05.023 [PubMed:
16111570]
2. Shonka N, Venur VA, Ahluwalia MS. Targeted treatment of brain metastases. Curr Neurol Neurosci
Rep. 2017; 17(4):37.doi: 10.1007/s11910-017-0741-2 [PubMed: 28326470]
3. Patchell RA, Tibbs PA, Regine WF, et al. Postoperative radiotherapy in the treatment of single
metastases to the brain: a randomized trial. JAMA. 1998; 280(17):1485–1489. [published Online
First: 1998/11/11]. [PubMed: 9809728]
4. Patchell RA, Tibbs PA, Walsh JW, Dempsey RJ, Maruyama Y, Kryscio RJ, Markesbery WR,
Macdonald JS, Young B. A randomized trial of surgery in the treatment of single metastases to the
brain. N Engl J Med. 1990; 322(8):494–500. [published Online First: 1990/02/22]. DOI: 10.1056/
NEJM199002223220802 [PubMed: 2405271]
5. Chang EL, Wefel JS, Hess KR, Allen PK, Lang FF, Kornguth DG, Arbuckle RB, Swint JM, Shiu
AS, Maor MH, Meyers CA. Neurocognition in patients with brain metastases treated with radio-
surgery or radiosurgery plus whole-brain irradiation: a randomised controlled trial. Lancet Oncol.
2009; 10(11):1037–1044. DOI: 10.1016/S1470-2045(09)70263-3 [PubMed: 19801201]
6. Lippitz B, Lindquist C, Paddick I, Peterson D, O’Neill K, Beaney R. Stereotactic radiosurgery in the
treatment of brain metastases: the current evidence. Cancer Treat Rev. 2014; 40(1):48–59. DOI:
10.1016/j.ctrv.2013.05.002 [PubMed: 23810288]
7. Tsao MN, Rades D, Wirth A, Lo SS, Danielson BL, Gaspar LE, Sperduto PW, Vogelbaum MA,

First: 2006/06/08]. DOI: 10.1001/jama.295.21.2483 [PubMed: 16757720]
14. Kocher M, Soffietti R, Abacioglu U, Villà S, Fauchon F, Baumert BG, Fariselli L, Tzuk-Shina T,
Kortmann RD, Carrie C, Hassel MB, Kouri M, Valeinis E, van den Berge D, Collette S, Collette L,
Mueller RP. Adjuvant whole-brain radiotherapy versus observation after radiosurgery or surgical
resection of one to three cerebral metastases: results of the EORTC 22952-26001 study. J Clin
Oncol. 2011; 29(2):134–141. DOI: 10.1200/JCO.2010.30.1655 [PubMed: 21041710]
15. Yamamoto M, Serizawa T, Shuto T, Akabane A, Higuchi Y, Kawagishi J, Yamanaka K, Sato Y,
Jokura H, Yomo S, Nagano O, Kenai H, Moriki A, Suzuki S, Kida Y, Iwai Y, Hayashi M, Onishi
H, Gondo M, Sato M, Akimitsu T, Kubo K, Kikuchi Y, Shibasaki T, Goto T, Takanashi M, Mori Y,
Takakura K, Saeki N, Kunieda E, Aoyama H, Momoshima S, Tsuchiya K. Stereotactic
radiosurgery for patients with multiple brain metastases (JLGK0901): a multi-institutional
prospective observational study. Lancet Oncol. 2014; 15(4):387–395. DOI: 10.1016/
S1470-2045(14)70061-0 [PubMed: 24621620]
16. Rava P, Leonard K, Sioshansi S, Curran B, Wazer DE, Cosgrove GR, Norén G, Hepel JT. Survival
among patients with 10 or more brain metastases treated with stereotactic radiosurgery. J
Neurosurg. 2013; 119(2):457–462. DOI: 10.3171/2013.4.JNS121751 [PubMed: 23662828]
17. Yamamoto M, Kawabe T, Sato Y, et al. Stereotactic radiosurgery for patients with multiple brain
metastases: a case-matched study comparing treatment results for patients with 2-9 versus 10 or
more tumors. J Neurosurg. 2014; 121(Suppl):16–25. DOI: 10.3171/2014.8.GKS141421 [PubMed:
25434933]
18. Shield BCB. Stereotactic radiosurgery (SRS) and stereotactic body radiation therapy (SBRT)
POLICY NUMBER. 2016:A60110.
19. Nabors LB, Portnow J, Ammirati M, Brem H, Brown P, Butowski N, Chamberlain MC, DeAngelis
LM, Fenstermaker RA, Friedman A, Gilbert MR, Hattangadi-Gluth J, Hesser D, Holdhoff M,
Junck L, Lawson R, Loeffler JS, Moots PL, Mrugala MM, Newton HB, Raizer JJ, Recht L,
Shonka N, Shrieve DC, Sills AK Jr, Swinnen LJ, Tran D, Tran N, Vrionis FD, Wen PY, McMillian
NR, Ho M. Central nervous system cancers, version 2.2014. Featured updates to the NCCN
guidelines. J Natl Compr Cancer Netw. 2014; 12(11):1517–1523.
20. Knisely JP, Yamamoto M, Gross CP, et al. Radiosurgery alone for 5 or more brain metastases:
expert opinion survey. J Neurosurg. 2010; 113(Suppl):84–89. DOI: 10.3171/2010.8.GKS10999
[PubMed: 21121790]
Blomain et al. Page 6
J Radiat Oncol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2018 November 09.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
21. Sandler KA, Shaverdian N, Cook RR, Kishan AU, King CR, Yang I, Steinberg ML, Lee P.
Treatment trends for patients with brain metastases: does practice reflect the data? Cancer. 2017;
123(12):2274–2282. DOI: 10.1002/cncr.30607 [PubMed: 28178376]
22. Soliman H, Das S, Larson DA, Sahgal A. Stereotactic radio-surgery (SRS) in the modern
management of patients with brain metastases. Oncotarget. 2016; 7(11):12318–12330. https://
doi.org/10.18632/oncotarget.7131. [PubMed: 26848525]
23. Minniti G, Clarke E, Lanzetta G, Osti M, Trasimeni G, Bozzao A, Romano A, Enrici R.
Stereotactic radiosurgery for brain metastases: analysis of outcome and risk of brain radionecrosis.
Radiat Oncol. 2011; 6:48.doi: 10.1186/1748-717X-6-48 [PubMed: 21575163]
24. Keeter SKC, Dimock M, Best J, Craighill P. Gauging the impact of growing nonresponse on
estimates from a national RDD telephone survey. Public Opin Q. 2006; 70:759–779.
25. Holbrook A, Krosnick J, Pfent A. The causes and consequences of response rates in surveys by the
news media and government contractor survey research firms. In: Lepkowki JM, Tucker C, Brick